

Title 14—AERONAUTICS AND SPACE

Chapter I—Federal Aviation Administration, Department of Transportation

[Docket No. 10495; Amdt. 121-65]

PART 121—CERTIFICATION AND OPERATIONS: AIR CARRIERS AND COMMERCIAL OPERATORS OF LARGE AIRCRAFT

Miscellaneous Amendments

The purpose of this amendment to Part 121 of the Federal Aviation Regulations is to correct references in certain sections.

Section 121.303(b) provides that instruments and equipment required by §§ 121.305 through 121.351 must be approved and installed in accordance with the airworthiness requirements applicable to them. This amendment adds §§ 121.353 and 121.355 to the sections referred to in order to correct an inadvertent omission which occurred when Civil Air Regulations Parts 40, 41, and 42 were issued as Part 121 of the Federal Aviation Regulations (29 F.R. 19186, Dec. 31, 1964).

To insure uniformity, this amendment also adds §§ 121.357 and 121.359 to the referenced sections in § 121.303(b). Since these two sections presently require, by their own terms, the installation of approved airborne weather radar and cockpit voice recorder equipment, no substantive change is made to these sections by this amendment.

Section 121.631(b) authorizes a dispatch or flight release to be amended en route to include any alternate airport that is within the fuel range of the aircraft as specified in §§ 121.639 through 121.649. The reference to § 121.649 is incorrect, and should be § 121.647.

Section 121.631(c) refers to "the appropriate requirements of §§ 121.593 through 121.659 * * *." The reference to § 121.659 was inadvertent and should be § 121.661.

Since this amendment merely corrects certain provisions of the regulations as recodified, is clarifying in nature, and imposes no additional burden on any person, I find that notice and public procedure are unnecessary and it may be made effective in less than 30 days.

In consideration of the foregoing, Part 121 of the Federal Aviation Regulations is hereby amended, effective August 11, 1970, as follows:

1. Section 121.303(b) is amended by striking out "§ 121.351," and inserting "§ 121.359" in place thereof.

2. Section 121.631(b) is amended by striking out "§ 121.649," and inserting "§ 121.647" in place thereof.

3. Section 121.631(c) is amended by striking out "§ 121.659," and inserting "§ 121.661" in place thereof.

(Secs. 313(a), 601, and 604 of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, as amended; 49 U.S.C. 1854, 1421, and 1424, and sec. 6(c) of the Department of Transportation Act; 49 U.S.C. 1655(c))

Issued in Washington, D.C., on August 3, 1970.

J. H. SHAFFER,
Administrator.

(As published in the Federal Register
/35 F.R. 12708/ on Aug. 11, 1970)